risks arising from these financial instruments.

28

CITY OF COLD LAKE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

20. RESTATEMENT

The City has adjusted certain financial statement accounts as of December 31, 2021 due to the following:

Restriction of deferred revenue related to offsite levies and corresponding interest earned.

Section 648 of the Municipal Government Act ("MGA") outlines that offsite levies may only be used for specific
projects in relation to the collection of the revenues from developers. The City had previously recorded offsite
levies in accumulated surplus as restricted funds for future use. To better account for the offsite balances, the
offsite levies collected and unused are being recorded as deferred revenue rather than being included as
restricted surplus in the accumulated surplus balance. Also, in accordance with Section 648 (5) of the MGA,
interest earned from any offsite balances must be deferred and will be deferred for future use.

The above change has been applied retroactively and the 2021 comparative figures have been restated as
follows:

As Previously
Stated Restatements As Restated

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Deferred revenue $ 1,192,453 $ 4,919,658 $ 6,112,111

Net financial assets 32,922,590 (4,919,658) 28,002,932

Accumulated surplus 368,113,609 (4,919,658) 363,193,951

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND ACCUMULATED
SURPLUS

Investment income 1,807,498 (13,902) 1,793,596

Development levies 162,054 (25,866) 136,188

Total revenue 51,063,711 (39,768) 51,023,943

Deficiency of revenue over expenses - before other
revenue (5,253,067) (39,768) (5,292,835)

Excess of revenue over expenses 12,970,324 (39,768) 12,930,556

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 355,143,285 (4,879,890) 350,263,395

Accumulated surplus, end of year 368,113,609 (4,919,658) 363,193,951

STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN NET FINANCIAL
ASSETS

Excess of revenue over expenses 12,970,324 (39,768) 12,930,556

Increase in net financial assets 4,597,380 (39,768) 4,557,612

Net financial assets, beginning of year 28,325,210 (4,879,890) 23,445,320

Net financial assets, end of year 32,922,590 (4,919,658) 28,002,932

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Excess revenue over expenditures 12,970,324 (39,768) 12,930,556

Decrease in deferred revenue $ (5,772,125) $ 39,768 $ (5,732,357)

29

CITY OF COLD LAKE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

21. SEGMENTED DISCLOSURE

Segmented information has been identified based upon lines of services provided by the City. Municipal
services are provided by departments and their activities are reported by function area in the body of the
financial statements. Certain lines of service that have been separately disclosed in the segmented information,
along with the services they provide are as follows:

a. General Government

General government is comprised of City Council, general revenues, general expenses, and net